

No. 10-4

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GARY HOFFMAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SANDIA RESORT AND CASINO,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals of the State of New Mexico**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF  
SANDIA RESORT AND CASINO TO  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DAVID C. MIELKE \*  
DOUGLAS B. L. ENDRESON  
REID PEYTON CHAMBERS  
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,  
SACHSE, MIELKE  
& BROWNELL, LLP  
500 Marquette Avenue, NW  
Suite 1310  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
(505) 247-0147  
dmielke@abqsonosky.com

\* Counsel of Record

*Attorneys for Respondents*

July 29, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
COMPACT PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	8
I. THE COURT BELOW PROPERLY DECLINED TO LIMIT TRIBAL IMMUNITY IN TRIBAL GAMING CASES BEYOND THE LIMITATIONS IMPOSED BY CONGRESS IN THE INDIAN GAMING REGULATORY ACT.....	8
II. PETITIONER'S ASSERTION THAT THE DECISION OF THE COURT BELOW INCORRECTLY CONSTRUED THE LIMITED WAIVER OF THE PUEBLO'S IMMUNITY IN ITS GAMING COM- PACT WITH THE STATE TURNS ON NEW MEXICO LAW AND APPLIES ONLY TO GAMING COMPACTS IN NEW MEXICO.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	8
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)....	8, 9
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2002).....	9
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	i, 4, 8
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dep't of Game</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977).....	4, 7
<i>San Manuel Indian Bingo and Casino v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ....	9
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	4
STATE CASES	
<i>Doe v. Santa Clara Pueblo</i> , 2007-NMSC-008, 141 N.M. 269, 154 P.3d 644 (2007) ..	7, 11
<i>Gallegos v. Pueblo of Tesuque</i> , 2002-NMSC-012, 132 N.M. 207, 46 P.3d 668 (2002) ....	7
<i>Holguin v. Tsay Corporation</i> , 2009-NMCA-056, 146 N.M. 346, 210 P.3d 243 (2009) ..	7, 11
<i>R&amp;R Deli, Inc. v. Santa Ana Star Casino</i> , 2006-NMCA-020, 139 N.M. 85, 128 P.3d 513 (2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2006-NMCERT-2002, 139 N.M. 339, 132 P.3d 596 (2006).....	6, 7, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

FEDERAL STATUTES	Page
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act,	
2710(d)(1)(C) .....	i, 5, 10
2710(d)(3) .....	5
2710(d)(3)(A) .....	4-5
2710(d)(3)(C) .....	5
2710(d)(7)(A)(ii).....	i, 4, 9
